

**IN THE DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL
FIFTH DISTRICT, STATE OF FLORIDA**

CASE NO. 5D22-147

JARRETT OLSEN,

Appellant,

v.

L.T. Case No. 2018-CA-002110

FIRST TEAM FORD, LTD.
*d/b/a Autonation Ford Sanford,
a Florida Limited Partnership,*

Appellee.

**ON APPEAL FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT, EIGHTEENTH
JUDICIAL CIRCUIT, IN AND FOR SEMINOLE COUNTY, FLORIDA**

INITIAL BRIEF OF APPELLANT

LEGALLY PINK LAW, PLLC

Carolyn M. Salzmann
Florida Bar no. 0497118
carolyn@legallypinklaw.com
service@legallypinklaw.com

Jennifer Aybar Karr
Florida Bar no. 0109385
jennifer@legallypinklaw.com
228 Annie Street
Orlando, FL 32806
Telephone: (407) 423-4560
Facsimile: (407) 278-4010

CREED & GOWDY, P.A.

Bryan S. Gowdy
Florida Bar no. 176631
bgowdy@appellate-firm.com
filings@appellate-firm.com
Dimitrios A. Peteves
Florida Bar no. 123903
dpeteves@appellate-firm.com
865 May Street
Jacksonville, Florida 32204
Telephone: (904) 350-0075
Facsimile: (904) 503-0441

Attorneys for Appellant

RECEIVED, 07/21/2022 03:10:21 PM, Clerk, Fifth District Court of Appeal

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of contents	i
Table of citations	iii
Statement of the case and facts.....	1
A. Background facts	1
1. The dealership provides a complimentary loaner vehicle to Mr. Matthews.	1
2. Mr. Matthews gets into a crash with Mr. Olsen while driving the complimentary loaner vehicle.	4
B. Procedural history.....	4
Summary of argument	15
Argument.....	16
I. Standards of review and decision	16
II. This Court’s decision in <i>Romero</i> controls.....	17
III. The dealership’s caselaw and the trial court’s reasoning are unavailing.	22
A. <i>Collins</i> does not apply because it did not address the issue of consideration.	22
B. <i>Thayer</i> is factually distinguishable, and the dealership did not raise the argument addressed in <i>Thayer</i>	23
C. It was error to grant summary judgment based on Mr. Matthews’s purported “intent.”	28
1. The Graves Amendment’s application does not depend on intent.....	29

2.	The dealership did not raise the issue of intent.....	30
3.	Mr. Matthews’s intent is genuinely disputed. ...	31
4.	Mr. Olsen was entitled to additional discovery.....	32
	Conclusion.....	34
	Certificate of compliance	35
	Certificate of service.....	36

TABLE OF CITATIONS

Cases

<i>Allstate Ins. v. Boecher</i> , 733 So. 2d 993 (Fla. 1999)	26
<i>Amy v. Carnival Corp.</i> , 961 F.3d 1303 (11th Cir. 2020)	21
<i>Bowen v. Taylor-Christensen</i> , 98 So. 3d 136 (Fla. 5th DCA 2012)	30
<i>Brosseau v. Haugen</i> , 543 U.S. 194 (2004)	16
<i>Castillo v. E.I. Du Pont De Nemours & Co.</i> , 854 So. 2d 1264 (Fla. 2003)	27
<i>Collins v. Auto Partners V, LLC</i> , 276 So. 3d 817 (Fla. 4th DCA 2019)	passim
<i>Deluxe Motel, Inc. v. Patel</i> , 727 So. 2d 299 (Fla. 5th DCA 1999)	31
<i>Dennison v. Halifax Staffing, Inc.</i> , 336 So. 3d 345 (Fla. 5th DCA 2022)	16
<i>Fireman’s Fund Ins. v. Dollar Sys., Inc.</i> , 699 So. 2d 1028 (Fla. 4th DCA 1997)	19
<i>Fla. Highway Patrol v. Jackson</i> , 288 So. 3d 1179 (Fla. 2020)	22
<i>In re Amends. to Fla. Rule of Civ. Proc. 1.510</i> , 317 So. 3d 72 (Fla. 2021)	33
<i>Johnson v. Dicks</i> , 76 So. 2d 657 (Fla. 1954)	26
<i>King v. Bray</i> , 867 So. 2d 1224 (Fla. 5th DCA 2004)	30

<i>Martins v. PNC Bank, Nat’l Ass’n</i> , 170 So. 3d 932 (Fla. 5th DCA 2015)	16, 27
<i>Peters v. Thompson</i> , 42 So. 2d 91 (Fla. 1949)	19
<i>Progressive Am. Ins. v. Belcher</i> , 496 So. 2d 841 (Fla. 5th DCA 1986)	21
<i>Raby v. Livingston</i> , 600 F.3d 552 (5th Cir. 2010)	33
<i>Rice v. Everett</i> , 630 So. 2d 1184 (Fla. 5th DCA 1994)	26
<i>Romero v. Fields Motorcars of Florida, Inc.</i> , 333 So. 3d 746 (Fla. 5th DCA 2022)	passim
<i>Rossman v. Wallick</i> , 301 So. 3d 493 (Fla. 5th DCA 2020)	27
<i>Row Equip. Sales & Rental v. Grange Mut. Cas. Co.</i> , No. CV 511–099, 2012 WL 4339335 (S.D. Ga. Sept. 20, 2012) ..	19
<i>Shanks v. Bergerman</i> , 334 So. 3d 681 (Fla. 2d DCA 2022)	32
<i>Thayer v. Randy Marion Chevrolet Buick Cadillac, LLC</i> , 519 F. Supp. 3d 1062 (M.D. Fla. 2021)	passim
<i>Thayer v. Randy Marion Chevrolet Buick Cadillac, LLC</i> , 30 F.4th 1290 (11th Cir. 2022).....	8, 24
<i>Transp. Eng’g, Inc. v. Cruz</i> , 152 So. 3d 37 (Fla. 5th DCA 2014)	20
<i>TypeRight Keyboard Corp. v. Microsoft Corp.</i> , 374 F.3d 1151 (Fed Cir. 2004)	32
<i>Vazquez v. Martinez</i> , 175 So. 3d 372 (Fla. 5th DCA 2015)	26

Statutes

49 U.S.C. § 30106(a) 5, 7, 29

Rules

Fla. R. Civ. P. 1.510(a) 16

Fla. R. Civ. P. 1.510(d)..... 12, 33

Fla. R. Civ. P. 1.510(f)(2)..... 21

Other authorities

Black's Law Dictionary (11th ed. 2019) 19, 20
